

RECEIVED

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

**11-24-2009
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CONSERVE COMMUNITY, LLC, JULIE)
LEIZERMAN, PATRICIA A. LINS,)
LAWRENCE SUTTER, ALICE L.)
ACKERMAN, TIMOTHY P. ACKERMAN,)
JUELY K. BARTHOLOMEW, TIMOTHY)
J. BARTHOLOMEW, JOAN KRULL,)
KENNETH ALAN BUSSART, ROBERT)
COLME BOURGEOIS, SHARON KYLE)
BOURGEOIS, MARY HERMES, SARAH)
WEITZ KLAMMER, JOHN S. KLAMMER,)
THOMAS KORINEK, DAWN KORINEK,)
COLIN CRAWFORD, DEB CRAWFORD,)
MARY ELIZABETH BOSWELL, STEVE)
DANELSKI, MICHAEL MACY,)
MARGUIRITE MACY, WILLIAM R.)
MEIER, JR., KATRINA MARIA BILLIN,)
JEFFREY LEE BILLIN, VERONICA)
FLORES, NICHOLAS FLORES, JEFF R.)
DOHL, ANGELA P. DOHL, CHARLES)
SAUTER AND DENISE SAUTER,)

Plaintiffs,)

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his capacity as the)
Attorney General of the State of Wisconsin,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor-)
Counter-Defendant,)

v.)

CONSERVE SCHOOL TRUST, JAMES)
RINN, and STEFAN ANDERSON, in his)
official capacity as Conserve School)
Headmaster,)

Defendants,)

JOHN F. CALHOUN, MICHAEL J.)

Appeal No.
2009-AP-2134

On Appeal From
Judgment Of The
Circuit Court For
Vilas County,
Case No. 09-CV-54,
Honorable Neal A.
Nielsen III, Presiding.

SULLIVAN, RONALD V. KAZMAR,)
 CHRISTOPHER RODGERS, and)
 MICHAEL X. CRONIN,)
)
 Defendants-Respondents,)
)
 CONSERVE SCHOOL CORPORATION,)
)
 Defendant-)
 Cross-Claim Defendant-)
 Respondent,)
)
 THE CULVER EDUCATIONAL)
 FOUNDATION,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenor-)
 Cross-Claim Plaintiff-)
 Counter Claimant-)
 Appellant.)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

John L. O'Brien (#1007902)
 Steven C. Garbowicz (#1018485)
 O'Brien, Anderson, Burgy &
 Garbowicz, L.L.P.
 221 South First Street
 Eagle River, WI 54521
 (715) 479-6444

David C. Blickenstaff (IL Bar No.
 6224496) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 Lawrence H. Heftman (IL Bar No.
 6283060) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 Schiff Hardin LLP
 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6600
 Chicago, IL 60606
 (312) 258-5500

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Mr. Lowenstine’s Directions to the Trustees	3
B. The Design and Construction of Conserve School	6
C. Culver’s 2005 Lawsuit	7
D. The Decision to Transition to a Semester School	7
E. The Parents’ Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief.....	10
F. Culver’s Illinois Lawsuit.....	11
G. Initial Proceedings in Vilas County	11
H. Motions to Intervene	12
I. Culver’s First Motion to Compel	14
J. April 22, 2009 Hearing.....	14
K. Culver’s Renewed Motion to Compel.....	15
L. Amended Pleadings and Summary Judgment Motions	16
M. Summary Judgment Hearing.....	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. A SEMESTER SCHOOL IS A SCHOOL OF REGULAR ENROLLMENT.....	21
A. The Trust Instrument Requires A Regularly Enrolled Student Body	21
B. A Regularly Enrolled Student Body Means A Group Of Students Who Attend Classes On A Regular Basis	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Semester School Will Have A Regularly Enrolled Student Body	25
II. THE TRUST INSTRUMENT DOES NOT CHANGE THE STANDARD DEFINITION OF “REGULAR ENROLLMENT.”	26
A. Culver Makes Inconsistent Arguments About The Meaning Of “Regular Enrollment.”	26
B. Paragraph B(10) Does Not Adopt Any New Definition Of “Regular Enrollment.”	27
1. Paragraph B(10) Does Not Require Students To Attend Conserve For A Full Grade Year	28
2. Whether Paragraph B(10) Is Mandatory Or Permissive Does Not Affect The Meaning Of “Regular Enrollment.”	30
3. Mr. Lowenstine Adopted The IRS Definition Of “Regular Enrollment.”	31
C. Paragraph K Does Not Adopt Any New Definition Of “Regular Enrollment”	34
1. Paragraph K Is Precatory, Not Restrictive	35
2. Semester School Students Will Have Their Regular School Hours At Conserve, Not At Their “Sending Schools.”	35
3. Paragraph K Does Not “Implicitly Prohibit” A Semester School	38
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING DOES NOT RENDER ANY TRUST LANGUAGE SUPERFLUOUS	40
A. The Trial Court’s Ruling Does Not Render Paragraph K Superfluous.....	40
B. The Trial Court’s Ruling Does Not Render Paragraphs M And N Superfluous	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOCUSED ON THE TERMS OF THE TRUST INSTRUMENT	46
V. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO CONSIDER EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	50
VI. THE TERM “REGULAR ENROLLMENT OF STUDENTS” IS NOT AMBIGUOUS	55
VII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED CULVER’S REQUEST FOR PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS.....	56
VIII. PARAGRAPH M HAS NOT BEEN TRIGGERED.....	58
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>B&D Contractors, Inc. v. Arwin Window Sys., Inc.</u> , 2006 WI App 123, 294 Wis. 2d 378, 718 N.W.2d 256.....	18, 19
<u>Belfield v. Findlay</u> , 60 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. 1945)	32
<u>Bergheger v. Boyle</u> , 629 N.E.2d 1168 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	39
<u>Cambridge Eng'g, Inc. v. Mercury Partners 90 BI, Inc.</u> , 879 N.E.2d 512 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).....	55
<u>Durdle v. Durdle</u> , 585 N.E.2d 1171 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992).....	31
<u>Duvall v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</u> , 532 N.E.2d 974 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988).....	41
<u>Ebrahim v. Checker Taxi Co.</u> , 471 N.E.2d 632 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984).....	39
<u>Espevik v. Kaye</u> , 660 N.E.2d 1309 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....	47, 50, 55, 57
<u>Estate of Filzen</u> , 252 Wis. 322, 31 N.W.2d 520 (1948)	49
<u>Estate of Laas</u> , 480 N.E.2d 1183 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985).....	33
<u>Franzen v. Children's Hosp. of Wis., Inc.</u> , 169 Wis. 2d 366, 485 N.W.2d 603 (Ct. App. 1992)	19, 57
<u>Garcia by Ladd v. Regent Ins. Co.</u> , 167 Wis. 2d 287, 481 N.W.2d 660 (Ct. App. 1992)	46
<u>Gorin v. McFarland</u> , 247 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. App. Ct. 1969).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. MacLean</u> , 542 N.E.2d 943 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	51, 57
<u>Kornman & Associates, Inc., v. United States</u> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25
<u>Lampe v. Ascher</u> , 376 N.E.2d 74 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978).....	30
<u>Myers v. Burns</u> , No. 94 C 927, 1995 WL 296938 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 1995).....	51
<u>Myers v. Pink</u> , 191 N.E.2d 659 (Ill. App. Ct. 1963).....	30
<u>People v. Dunlap</u> , 442 N.E.2d 1379 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982).....	38
<u>State v. Ndina</u> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	19
<u>State v. Van Camp</u> , 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997)	19, 55
<u>Stein v. Scott</u> , 625 N.E.2d 713 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	51, 57
<u>White v. White</u> , 39 N.E.2d 79 (Ill. App. Ct. 1942).....	33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 170	passim
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	22
Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-9(c)(1)	23
Treas. Reg. § 601.601	25
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)(5).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 905.03	56
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
32 C.J.S. Evidence §§ 506, 508.....	50
Bruce R. Hopkins, <u>The Law of Tax-Exempt Organizations</u> (9th ed. 2007).....	24
Rev. Rul. 64-128, 1964-1 C.B. 191, 1964 WL 12781	24
Rev. Rul. 69-492, 1969-2 C.B. 36, 1969 WL 19100	25, 31
Rev. Rul. 72-101, 1972-1 C.B. 144, 1972 WL 29770	25
Rev. Rul. 73-434, 1973-2 C.B. 71, 1973 WL 33094	24, 25
